



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2857/2025**

AARTI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vinay Bhushan and Ms. Mumtaz
Ahmed, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State along
with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar,
Ms. Chavi Lazarus, Mr. Nitish Dhawan and
Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar, Advs. along with SI
Rahul Kumar and ASI Rajesh Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

09.09.2025

1. Through the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks issuance of directions directing the respondents to keep the petitioner's personal Call Detail Records (CDRs) in a sealed envelope to protect her right to privacy.
2. Issue notice. Learned ASC for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.
3. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 17.11.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

Sk/av